The study population consists of all 203 lecturers 

from 10 public Federal and State universities in South-East Nigeria (Academic Planning Unit, 

2025; Peters & Ugochukwu, 2023; Ugwoke, Edeh, & Ezemma, 2019).  The sample size used for 

the study consists of one hundred and two (102) Business Education lecturers (50%) of the 

population, selected from six (6) public universities from three (3) States in the Southeast through 

multi-stage cluster, purposive, and simple random sampling techniques. The multi-stage cluster, 

purposive and ballot simple random sampling techniques were used to select three states out of